RESOLUTION# 2, 402

1-25-1-1

6

## **NOTICE OF PROPERTY SALE**

## Parcels #894823207007

**WHEREAS** Woodbury County, Iowa was the owner under a tax deed of a certain parcel of real estate described as:

That part of the NW ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 23, described as follows: Commencing at a point on the west line of Riverside Boulevard 60 ft. south of the SE corner of Lot 1 in Block 1, North Riverside, Second filing; thence south on the west line of said Riverside Boulevard, 96 ft.; thence westerly at right angles with the west line of said Riverside Boulevard, 150 ft; thence north at right angles with the last mentioned line, 96 ft. thence easterly to point of commencement, all in Township 89, North Range 48, West of 5<sup>th</sup> P.M., otherwise known as Lot 11 "Subdivision of Section 23, Township 89, Range 48", in the County of Woodbury and State of Iowa (2025 Riverside Blvd.)

## NOW THEREFORE,

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, Iowa as follows:

- That a public hearing on the aforesaid proposal shall be held on the 8<sup>th</sup> Day of August, 2017 at 4:35 o'clock p.m. in the basement of the Woodbury County Courthouse.
- 2. That said Board proposes to sell the said parcel of real estate at a public auction to be held on the **8**<sup>th</sup> **Day of August, 2017**, immediately following the closing of the public hearing.
- That said Board proposes to sell the said real estate to the highest bidder at or above a <u>total minimum bid of \$7,607.00</u> plus recording fees.
- 4. That this resolution, preceded by the caption "Notice of Property Sale" and except for this subparagraph 4 be published as notice of the aforesaid proposal, hearing and sale.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> Day of July, 2017.

ATTEST

Woodbury County Auditor and Recorder

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

2011/ 10F 26

Matthew A. Ung, Chairman MoDBURY COUNTY MODBURY COUNTY